
iA210E
VHF AIR BAND TRANSCEIVER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL



i

IMPORTANT
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS carefully and completely 
before using the transceiver.

SAVE THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL — This in-
struction manual contains important operating instructions 
for the IC-A210E.

EXPLICIT DEFINITIONS
The explicit definitions below apply to this instruction man-
ual.

WORD

RWARNING!

CAUTION

NOTE

DEFINITION
Personal injury, fire hazard or electric shock 
may occur.

Equipment damage may occur.

If disregarded, inconvenience only. No risk 
of personal injury, fire or electric shock.

FEATURES
M Large, bright OLED display
A fixed mount VHF airband first, the IC-A210E has an organic light 
emitting diode (OLED) display. The all man-made lighting emits its 
own light, and the display offers many advantages in brightness, 
vividness, high contrast, wide viewing angle and response time 
compared to a conventional display. In addition, the auto dimmer 
function can adjust the display for optimum brightness, during the 
day or night.

M Easy channel selection
It’s fast and easy to select any of the memory channels in the IC-
A210E. The “flip-flop” arrow button switches between active and 
standby channels. The DualWatch function allows you to monitor 
two channels simultaneously. In addition, the history memory chan-
nel stores the last 10 channels used and allows you to recall those 
channels easily.

M GPS memory function
When connected to an external GPS receiver* equipped with an 
airport frequency database, the IC-A210E will instantly tune in the 
local airport frequency as you fly into its airspace.
*Ask your dealer for available GPS receiver details.

M 13.8 V/27.5 V DC power source
The built-in DC-DC converter accepts a 13.8 or 27.5 V DC power 
source. The IC-A210E is easily installed in most airplanes or vehicles.

M Intercom function
The IC-A210E has a built-in voice activated intercom function allow-
ing the pilot to talk with a co-pilot, or other person, via headsets. The 
IC-A210E has adjustable audio level and squelch control functions.

Icom, Icom Inc. and the Icom logo are registered trademarks of Icom Incor-
porated (Japan) in Japan, the United States, the United Kingdom, Germany, 
France, Spain, Russia and/or other countries.
IBM is a registered trademark of International Business Machines.
Microsoft, Windows and Windows Vista are registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.



ii

DO NOT place unit in a non-secure place to avoid inad-
vertent use by children.

DO NOT push the PTT when not actually intending to 
transmit.

DO NOT use or place the transceiver in direct sunlight or 
in areas with temperatures below –20°C or above +55°C.

DO NOT place the transceiver in excessively dusty envi-
ronments.

DO NOT place the transceiver against walls. This will ob-
struct heat dissipation.

DO NOT use chemical agents such as benzine or alcohol 
when cleaning, as they damage the transceiver surfaces.

BE CAREFUL! The transceiver will become hot when 
operating continuously for long periods.

The antenna should also be spaced at least 1 m from any 
position occupied by any person on board of the aircraft.

PRECAUTIONS
R WARNING! NEVER operate the transceiver with 
a headset or other audio accessories at high volume levels. 
Hearing experts advise against continuous high volume op-
eration. If you experience a ringing in your ears, reduce the 
volume level or discontinue use.

R WARNING! NEVER connect the transceiver to an 
AC outlet or to a power source of more than 28 V DC. Such 
a connection will damage the transceiver.

CAUTION: NEVER connect the transceiver to a 
power source that is DC fused at more than 10 A. Accidental 
reverse connection will be protected by this fuse, higher fuse 
values will not give any protection against such accidents 
and the transceiver will be damaged.

DO NOT operate the transceiver near unshielded electri-
cal blasting caps or in an explosive atmosphere.

DO NOT connect the transceiver to a power source using 
reverse polarity. This connection will not only blow fuses but 
also may damage the transceiver.



iii

IMPORTANT ···························································································· i
EXPLICIT DEFINITIONS ········································································· i
FEATURES ······························································································ i
PRECAUTIONS ·······················································································ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS ··········································································iii
1 PANEL DESCRIPTION ······································································· 1
� N Front panel ······················································································ 1
� N Rear panel······················································································· 3
� N Main unit·························································································· 3
� N Function display ·············································································· 4
2 BASIC OPERATION ··········································································· 5
� N  Frequency selection ········································································ 5
� N  Standby frequency selection (Step 1-2) ·········································· 5
� N  Frequency exchanging (Step 2-2) ··················································· 6
� N Receiving ························································································ 6
� N Transmitting ····················································································· 6
� N  Frequency setting     example ····························································· 7
� N  Direct frequency setting mode operation ········································ 8
� N DualWatch operation ······································································· 8
3 MEMORY OPERATION ······································································ 9
� N Programming notes ········································································· 9
� N  Entering memory mode ··································································· 9
� N Memory channel type ······································································ 9
� N Channel selection·········································································· 10
� N  Programming a memory channel ·················································· 10
� N  Programming example ·································································· 11
� N  Transferring memory contents ······················································· 12
� N  Memory mode menu 

( Regular and group memory channels only) ································· 12
� N  Regular memory channel ······························································ 13
� N  Group memory channel ································································ 13
� N  History memory channel ······························································· 14
� N  Clearing the memory contents 

( Regular and group memory channels only) ································· 14

� N  Programming channel names (Regular memory channel only) ···· 15
� N  Programming group names (Group memory channel only) ·········· 15
� N  Programming channel tag (Group memory channel only) ············ 16
� N Channel tag list ············································································· 16
� N GPS memory ················································································ 17
� N GPS memory edit ·········································································· 17
� N Memory protection ········································································ 17
4 OTHER FUNCTIONS ········································································ 18
� N Lock function ················································································· 18
� N  Accessing 121.5 MHz emergency frequency ································ 18
� N Intercom function··········································································· 19
� N Squelch test function ····································································· 19
� N  Frequency step setting ·································································· 19
5 MENU MODE ···················································································· 20
� N MENU mode programming ··························································· 20
� N MENU mode items ········································································ 21
6 CLONING ·························································································· 26
7 OPTIONS ·························································································· 27
8 SPECIFICATIONS ············································································· 28
9 ABOUT DOC ····················································································· 30
INDEX ··································································································· 32

TABLE OF CONTENTS



1

1PANEL DESCRIPTION

  01N Front panel

q  DUAL SWITCH [DUAL]
� ±  Push to turn DualWatch operation ON or OFF (p. 8).
� ±  Hold down for 2 seconds to turn the intercom function 

ON or OFF.

w  EMERGENCY CHANNEL SWITCH [EC]
� ± �Push to set the emergency frequency (121.5 MHz) as 

the standby frequency (p. 18).
� ± �Hold down for 2 seconds to enter the direct frequency 

setting mode (p. 8), and set the emergency frequency 
(121.5 MHz) (p. 18).

e  VOLUME/POWER SWITCH [VOL]
� ± Turn [VOL] to switch the power ON or OFF (p. 5).
� ± Adjusts the audio output level.
    The volume level bar appears while rotating [VOL].
� ±  Push to set the squelch test function ON or OFF  

(p. 19).

r  FREQUENCY EXCHANGE (FLIP-FLOP) SWITCH[¢]
� ± �Push to exchange the standby frequency with the ac-

tive frequency (p. 6).
� ± �Hold down for 2 seconds to enter direct frequency set-

ting mode (p. 8).

RCL

MEM

OFF

VOL

PUSH
TEST

COMMDUAL EC

iA210E

CH09 SAMPLE

121.525118.00
RX MEMORY

e ytr i ouq w



2

1 PANEL DESCRIPTION

N Front panel (Continued)

t  MEMORY SWITCH [MEM]
  Hold down for 2 seconds to program a displayed fre-

quency to any blank regular memory channel or delete/
revive the selected memory channel (depending on the 
operating mode) (p. 9).

y  RECALL SWITCH [RCL]
� ±  Push to enter/exit the memory mode (p. 9).
� ±  Hold down for 2 seconds to enter/exit the menu mode 

(p. 20).

u  LIGHT-SENSITIVE DETECTOR
  This detector senses ambient light. The detector is used 

to adjust “Dimmer brightness (Low/High)” (p. 23) auto-
matically when the “Dimmer Mode” (p. 23) is set to ‘AUTO.’

i  INNER (Small) TUNING DIAL [DIAL]
� ± �Rotate to set the standby frequencies (kHz digit)  

(p. 5), memory channels (p. 10), MENU mode settings 
(p. 20).

� ± �Hold down for 2 seconds to turn the dial/panel lock 
function ON (p. 18).

o  OUTER (Large) TUNING DIAL [O-DIAL]
� �Rotate to set the standby frequency (MHz digit) (p. 5), 

group memory channel (p. 13), cursor position (p. 15).

RCL

MEM

OFF

VOL

PUSH
TEST

COMMDUAL EC

iA210E

CH09 SAMPLE

121.525118.00
RX MEMORY

e ytr i ouq w



3

1PANEL DESCRIPTION

  01N Rear panel

q  ANTENNA CONNECTOR
 Connect an antenna connector.
w  DATA JACK
  Connect an optional cloning cable (OPC-1529R) (p. 27).
e   DC, MICROPHONE, SPEAKER, HEADPHONE AND 

DATA JACK
  Connect a 13.8 V or 27.5 V DC power supply, speaker, 

headphone and third party GPS receiver*1.
  Refer to the “INSTALLATION GUIDE” for details.
 *1Ask your dealer for available GPS receiver details.

N Main unit

q   Metal catch (For Icom products)
  Use to attach to an installation rack for Icom products.
w   Metal catch (For third party products*)
  Use to attach to an installation rack for third party prod-

ucts*.
 *Ask your dealer for available products details.

q w

e q

e

For regular type

For the third party* compatible type (MB-113)

*Ask your dealer for available products details.

NOTE: Supplied with some transceiver’s versions.

��T���
��w ����		���
��w

q w



4

1 PANEL DESCRIPTION

N Function display

q  ACTIVE FREQUENCY INDICATOR 
� ±��Shows the active frequency (p. 6).
� ±� Shows the MENU mode items in the MENU mode 

(p. 20).
w  TX INDICATOR
� �Appears while transmitting (p. 6).
e  RX INDICATOR
� ±  Appears when receiving a signal on the active fre-

quency signal (p. 6).
� ±  Appears when receiving a signal on the standby fre-

quency signal during DualWatch operation (p. 8).
� ±  Appears when opening the active frequency’s squelch 

function (p. 6).
r  INTERCOM INDICATOR
 Appears when the intercom function is in use (p. 19).

t  DUALWATCH INDICATOR
 Appears when the DualWatch function is active (p. 8).
y  MEMORY CONDITION INDICATOR
� ±  Indicates “MEMORY” when the regular memory chan-

nel is selected (p. 13).
� ±  Indicates “GRP01–GRP20” when the group memory 

channel is selected (p. 13).
    The group name is also indicated if the name has been 

entered.
� ±  Indicates “HISTORY” when the history memory chan-

nel is selected (p. 14).
� ±  Indicates “GPS” when the GPS memory channel is 

selected (The third party GPS receiver is required)  
(p. 17).

u  STANDBY FREQUENCY INDICATOR
� ± Shows the standby frequency (p. 5).
� ± Shows the setting values in the MENU mode (p. 20).
i  CHANNEL NAME INDICATOR
� Shows the channel name during memory mode (p. 15).
o  MEMORY CHANNEL INDICATOR 
  Shows the selected memory channel number during 

memory mode (p. 13).
!0 TEST INDICATOR
  Appears while the squelch test function is active (p. 19).
!1 LOCK INDICATOR (p. 18)
� ±  Indicates “ ” while the dial lock function is in use.
� ±  Indicates “ ” while the panel lock function in use.

CH09 SAMPLETEST

121.525118.00
RX DUAL MEMORY RXICS

O F D

TX

e tr y e

io!1

uq

!0

w



5

2BASIC OPERATION

  01

  02

N  Frequency selection
IC-A210E has two ways to select the desired frequency.

ï  General frequency selection
Select the desired frequency which is used for the next op-
erating frequency in the standby frequency indicator. Then 
exchange the active frequency for the standby frequency.

NOTE: Operate from “Standby frequency selection (Step 
1-2)” to “Frequency exchanging (Step 2-2)” as pages 5, 6.

ï  Direct frequency selection
The desired frequency direct selection is available.
Refer to “Direct frequency selection mode operation.”

N  Standby frequency selection 
(Step 1-2)

q  Rotate [VOL] clockwise to turn power ON.
� s��0REVIOUSLY�USED�FREQUENCIES�APPEAR�IN�THE�ACTIVE�AND�STANDBY�

frequency indicators.
w  Rotate [DIAL] and [O-DIAL] to select the desired fre-

quency to the standby frequency.
� s�4HE�ACTIVE�FREQUENCY�IS�NOT�AFFECTED�
� s�2OTATE�[O-DIAL] to set above 1 MHz digit.
� s�2OTATE�[DIAL] to set below 100 kHz digit.
� s��3ET�THE�FREQUENCY�STEP
�IN�THE�MENU�MODE��P����	�
   *Varies depending on the transceiver version.TIP: For quick frequency setting, often used frequen-

cies can be programmed into memory channels. Refer to 
“MEMORY OPERATION” (pp. 9–17).
When a memory channel is recalled, the previous standby 
frequency is erased.

CAUTION: DO NOT turn the power ON until the air-
craft engines have been started. It is very important for 
protection of the power supply circuit.



6

2 BASIC OPERATION

N  Frequency exchanging 
(Step 2-2)

 q  After selecting the standby frequency, push [¢] to ex-
change it with the active frequency.

� s�!DJUST�THE�SQUELCH�LEVEL�IN�THE�MENU�MODE��IF�NECESSARY��P����	�
 s��2OTATE�[VOL] to set the volume level, if necessary.
� s��7HEN�RECEIVING�A�SIGNAL��h28v�APPEARS�AND�AUDIO�IS�HEARD�FROM�

the speaker or headset.
� s��&URTHER�ADJUSTMENT�OF�AUDIO�LEVEL�MAY�BE�NECESSARY�AT�THIS�

point.
w  Hold down [PTT] to transmit, then speak into the micro-

phone.
� s�4RANSMIT�INDICATOR�h48v�LIGHTS�
e Release [PTT] to receive.

Frequency exchanging can be also performed remotely from 
the yoke-mounted frequency exchange switch.

N Receiving
q Select an operating frequency.
� s�2EFER�TO�PAGES������FOR�DETAILS�
� s�h28v�APPEARS�WHEN�RECEIVING�A�SIGNAL�OR�OPENING�SQUELCH�
w  Push [VOL] to open the squelch manually.
� s�2EFER�TO�PAGE����h3QUELCH�TEST�FUNCTIONv�FOR�DETAILS�

e Rotate the volume control to adjust the audio level.

N Transmitting

q  Select the yoke-mounted communication/intercom switch 
to the “communication” position.

w Select an operating frequency.
� s�2EFER�TO�PAGES������IN�DETAILS�
e Push the PTT switch.
� s�h48v�APPEARS�
r Speak into the microphone at your normal voice level.
� s��DO NOT set the microphone too closely to your mouth or speak 

too loudly. This may distort the signal.
t Release the PTT switch to receive.

NOTE: To prevent interference, listen on the frequency 
before transmitting. If the frequency is busy, wait until the 
frequency is clear.

NOTE: DO NOT hold down [¢] continuously. Other-
wise, the standby frequency disappears. If this happens, 
again hold down [¢] until the standby frequency reap-
pears.



7

2BASIC OPERATION

  02

N  Frequency setting     example
The following example shows to how to set 126.40 MHz as the standby frequency and then exchange it with the active fre-
quency indicator.

The active frequency and the standby 
frequenies are exchanged.

Previously used frequencies appear.

Rotate the large tuning dial to change 
the standby frequency in MHz steps.

Rotate the small tuning dial to change 
the standby frequency in kHz steps.

121.805134.80
RX

126.805134.80
RX

126.405134.80
RX

134.805126.40
RX

qRotate [O-DIAL] clockwise to 
select “126” MHz.

wRotate [DIAL] counterclockwise 
to select “400” kHz.

ePush [�].

NOTE: DO NOT hold down [�] 
continuously. Otherwise the standby 
frequency disappears. If this 
happens, hold down [�] until the 
standy frequency reappears.

                   STEP                                                          DISPLAY                                           NOTE



8

2 BASIC OPERATION

N  Direct frequency setting 
mode operation

The direct frequency setting mode operation is useful when 
setting a desired frequency directly as the active frequency.

q  Hold down [¢] for 2 seconds to enter the direct frequency 
setting mode.

� s�/NLY�THE�ACTIVE�FREQUENCY�IS�DISPLAYED�
w Set an operating frequency.
� s�2EFER�TO�PAGES������IN�DETAILS�

e  Push [RCL] or [¢] to exit the direct frequency setting 
mode.

N DualWatch operation
The DualWatch operation monitors the active frequency 
at certain intervals, even when receiving a signal on the 
standby frequency. When a signal is received on the active 
frequency, the radio switches to the active frequency and 
stays on it until the signal disappears, irrespective of the 
standby frequency status.

q  Push [DUAL] to enter DualWatch operation.
� s�h$5!,v�APPEARS�ON�THE�ACTIVE�FREQUENCY�INDICATOR�
� s��4HE�ACTIVE�OR�STANDBY�FREQUENCY�S�h28v�BLINKS�WHEN�RECEIVING�A�

signal or opening the squelch.

w Push [DUAL] again to exit DualWatch operation.
� s�h$5!,v�DISAPPEARS�

121.80
RX

ATTENTION! During DualWatch operation, the standby 
frequency’s audio may be interrupted at the monitoring in-
terval, but this is not a malfunction.

129.405121.00
RX DUAL RX



9

3MEMORY OPERATION

  02

  03

N Programming notes
ï  Blank channel
A memory or group channel with no frequency content is 
called as a blank channel. When a blank channel is selected 
while memory programming, “–––––” appears instead of a 
frequency.

ï  Memory protect function
IC-A210E has a memory protect function. The function pre-
vents accidental changes or deletion.
The function can be set in the MENU mode (p. 22).

N  Entering memory mode
s�0USH�[RCL] to enter the memory mode.
s��0USH�[RCL] to set the selected memory channel frequency 

to the standby frequency, then exit the memory mode.
s��(OLD�DOWN�[RCL] for 2 seconds to exit the memory mode 

without changing the previously set standby frequency.

N Memory channel type
There are four memory types. The memory types are as fol-
low:

ï  Regular memory channel (MEMORY)
There are up to 10 available memory channels. 

ï  Group memory channel (GRP01–GRP20)
There are up to 200 group channels, with 10 channels in 
each of 20 groups.

ï  History memory channel (HISTORY)
There are up to 10 available history memory channels. 
The active frequency is written into history memory channels 
automatically when pushing [¢] to exchange the active and 
standby frequency.

ï  GPS memory channel (GPS)
There are up to 10 available GPS memory channels.
When connected to an external GPS receiver* equipped with 
an airport frequency database, the frequency data such as 
nearby airports can be transferred into GPS memory chan-
nels.
*Ask your dealer for available GPS receiver details.



10

3 MEMORY OPERATION

N  Programming a memory 
channel

To program the memory channels, follow the steps below.

q  Rotate [DIAL] and [O-DIAL] to set the desired frequency 
for the standby frequency.

w  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
e  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the desired memory channel 

type.
� s��3ELECT�REGULAR�CHANNEL�OR�GROUP�MEMORY�CHANNEL�
r  Push [MEM], and then rotate [O-DIAL] to select the “RE-

PLACE” menu.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�BLINKS�
t  Rotate [DIAL] to select a channel to be programmed.
y  Push [MEM], to program the frequency into the channel.
� s��h72)4%�#/-0,%4%$v�APPEARS�ON�THE�DISPLAY�WHEN�THE�REGU-

lar memory channel is programmed.
u Push [RCL] to exit the memory mode.

N Channel selection
The transceiver has 10 channels in the regular memory and 
200 channels in the group memory. There are 10 channels 
in each of 20 groups (GRP01–GRP20).

q Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the memory channel type.
� s��3ELECT�FROM�REGULAR�MEMORY�CHANNEL�OR�GROUP�MEMORY�CHANNEL�
e  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired memory channel 

number.

  Transferring the memory channel to the active fre-
quency is necessary if you want to operate on the 
memory channel frequency.

  Refer to “Transferring memory contents” (p. 12) for 
details.

r  Push [RCL] to change to standby frequency to the se-
lected memory channel frequency and exit the memory 
mode.

CH01

127.005122.00
RX MEMORY

NOTE: Hold down [RCL] for 2 seconds to exit the mem-
ory mode without changing the previously set standby fre-
quency.



11

3MEMORY OPERATION

  03

N  Programming example
The following is an example showing how to program 126.000 MHz into regular memory channel 4.

“         ” appears when no frequency 
has been programmed into the regular 
memory channel 4.

“MEMORY” and the channel number 
appear.

“126.00” appears in the standby 
display.126.005134.80

RX

CH01

134.80
RX MEMORY

CH04

134.80
RX MEMORY

CH04

126.000

---.---134.80
RX MEMORY

REPLACE       Ç

CH04

126.005134.80
RX MEMORY

Set a “126.000 MHz” in the 
standby display

q

Push [RCL], then rotate 
[O-DIAL] to select “MEMORY”.

w

Push [MEM], then rotate 
[O-DIAL] to select “REPLACE.”

r

Push [MEM] to store the desired 
frequency into the selected 
regular memory channel.

t

Select regular memory channel 
4 with [DIAL].

e

“WRITE COMPLETED” is displayed 
when the selected frequency is 
stored.

Regular memory channel number 
blinks.

TIP:  Hold down [MEM] for 2 seconds to program a displayed frequency into any blank memory channel automatically, after 
step q.

NOTE: The programming is cancelled if all regular memory channels have already programmed.



12

3 MEMORY OPERATION

N  Transferring memory 
contents

This function transfers a memory channel’s contents into 
the active frequency display and places the previous active 
frequency into the standby display.

q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the desired channel type.
� s��3ELECT�REGULAR��GROUP�HISTORY�OR�'03�MEMORY�CHANNEL�
e  Rotate [DIAL] to select a memory channel to be trans-

ferred.
r  Push [¢] to transfer the memory channel frequency into 

the active frequency display.
� s��4HE�MEMORY�MODE�IS�THEN�CANCELLED�AUTOMATICALLY�

N  Memory mode menu 
( Regular and group memory 
channels only)

ï  REPLACE
Replacing the standby frequency with the memory channel 
frequency.

ï  DELETE
Deletes the selected memory channel.

ï  REVIVE
Returns the selected memory channel to its previous state.

ï  CH NAME (Regular memory channel only)
Sets the channel name to the selected regular memory 
channel.

ï  GRP NAME (Group memory channel only)
Sets the group name to the selected memory group.

ï  CH TAG (Group memory channel only)
Sets the channel tag to the selected memory channel (Se-
lecting the group memory channel is the only option).

ï  DONE
Return to the memory mode.

CH01

127.005122.00
RX MEMORY

122.005127.00
RX MEMORY

Push  [�].



13

3MEMORY OPERATION

  03

N  Regular memory channel
The transceiver has 10 regular memory channels. 
Five programming options are selectable.
The following functions are available:
REPLACE, DELETE, REVIVE and CHANNEL NAME EDIT 
functions.

q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�

� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the regular memory channel.
� s�h-%-/29v�APPEARS�
e  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired channel.
r  Push [MEM], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select a menu op-

tion as follow.
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NUMBER�BLINKS�

t  Push [MEM] to perform the selected action.

N  Group memory channel
The transceiver has 200 group memory channels comprised 
of 10 channels in each of 20 groups.
The following functions are available:
REPLACE, DELETE, REVIVE, GROUP NAME EDIT and 
CHANNEL TAG functions.
q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the group memory channel number.
� s�!�GROUP�NUMBER�h'20��n'20��v�APPEARS�

e  Push [DIAL], and then rotate [O-DIAL] to select the 
memory group from GRP01 to GRP20 if necessary.

� s�4HE�GROUP�AND�CHANNEL�NUMBERS�BLINK�
r  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired channel within the se-

lected group.
� s�0USH�[DIAL] again, or push [RCL] to set the memory group.
t  Push [MEM], rotate [O-DIAL] to select a menu as follows.
 s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NUMBER�BLINKS�

y  Push [MEM] to perform the selected action.

CH01

127.005122.00
RX GRP01

CH01

127.005122.00
RX MEMORY

REPLACE Replace to the standby frequency.
DELETE Delete the memory channel.
REVIVE Revive the previous memory channel data.
CH NAME Edit the memory channel name.
DONE Do nothing and return to the memory mode.

REPLACE Replace to the standby frequency.
DELETE Delete the memory channel.
REVIVE Revive the previous memory channel data.
GRP NAME Edit the group name.
CH TAG Set the memory channel as a tag channel.
DONE Do nothing and return to the memory mode.



14

3 MEMORY OPERATION

N  History memory channel
The transceiver has 10 history memory channels.
The standby frequency is stored into a history memory chan-
nel when pushing [¢].
The frequency is stored into the history memory channel in 
order from “CH01” to “CH10.”

q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the history memory channel.
� s�h()34/29v�APPEARS�

e  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired channel.
 s��0USH�[¢] to exchange the history memory channel frequency 

to the active frequency if necessary.
r  Push [RCL] to exit the memory mode.

N  Clearing the memory contents 
( Regular and group memory 
channels only)

Unwanted memory channels can be cleared.
q Push [RCL] to select memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the memory channel type.
� s��3ELECT�FROM�REGULAR�MEMORY�CHANNEL�OR�GROUP�MEMORY�CHANNEL�
e  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired channel.
r  Push [MEM], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select “DELETE.”
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NUMBER�BLINKS�

t  Push [MEM] to delete the memory channel data.
� s��h

�

�

�

�

�

v�APPEARS�MOMENTARILY��THEN�THE�NEXT�SELECTABLE�

channel appears.

y  Push [RCL] to exit the memory mode.

CH01

127.005122.00
RX HISTORY

CH01

127.000

127.000122.00
RX MEMORY

ÅDELETE       Ç

CH01

122.00
RX MEMORY

NOTE: Instead of steps r and t, holding down [MEM] 
for 2 seconds after step e also allows delete or revive op-
eration.



15

3MEMORY OPERATION

  03

N  Programming channel names 
(Regular memory channel only)

The regular memory channel can display a six character 
name in addition to the memory number.

q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode, then rotate [O-
DIAL] to select the regular memory channel in the mem-
ory mode.

w  Rotate [DIAL] to select a desired channel.
e  Push [MEM], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select “CH NAME.”
r  Push [MEM]. The channel name’s 1st digit blinks.
t  Rotate [DIAL] to select a desired character.
� s��4HE�CHARACTER�TYPE�AS�SHOWN�BELOW�IS�SELECTABLE�
� s��0USH�;$)!,=�TO�SWITCH�FROM�CAPITAL�LETTERS��!��"��#��qqq	�→ lower 

case (a, b, c, ···) → number (0, 1, 2, ···) → then again to capital 
letters (A, B, C, ···) in sequential order.

y  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the next input digit.
u  Repeat t–y to input the memory channel name.
i  Push [MEM] to set the memory channel name.

s�Selectable characters

N  Programming group names 
(Group memory channel only)

The memory groups can display a six character name in ad-
dition to the group number (“GRP01”–“GRP20”).

q  Push [RCL], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select the desired 
memory channel in the memory mode.

� s��2OTATE�[O-DIAL] to select the memory channel type if neces-
sary.

w  Push [DIAL], and then rotate [O-DIAL] to select the 
memory group from GRP01 to GRP20, if necessary.

� s��0USH�[DIAL] again to set the memory group.
e  Push [MEM], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select “GRP 

NAME.”
r  Push [MEM], and the group name’s 1st digit blinks.
t  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired character.
� s��4HE�CHARACTER�TYPE�AS�SHOWN�LEFT�h3ELECTABLE�CHARACTERSv�ARE�

selectable.
� s��0USH�;$)!,=�TO�SWITCH�FROM�CAPITAL�LETTERS��!��"��#��qqq	�→ lower 

case (a, b, c, ···) → number (0, 1, 2, ···) → then again to capital 
letters (A, B, C, ···) in sequential order.

y  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the next input digit.
u  Repeat t–y to input the group name.
i  Push [MEM] to set the group name.

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 : ; < = > ? @ 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N O P Q R S T U V W X Y Z [ \ ] 
^ _ `

a b c d e f g h i j k l m n o p q r s t u v w x y z { | } ~ N ! ” # 
$ % & ’ ( ) ∗ + , – . /



16

3 MEMORY OPERATION

N  Programming channel tag 
 (Group memory channel only)
The tag name can be set a three character name in addition 
to the group number. It is convenient for separating memory 
type.

q  Push [RCL], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select the desired 
group memory channel in the memory mode.

� s��2OTATE�[O-DIAL] to select the memory channel type if neces-
sary.

w  Push [MEM], then rotate [O-DIAL] to select “CH TAG” 
when selecting “LABEL” in “Group memory channel dis-
play” of the menu mode (p. 22).

e  Push [MEM], then rotate [DIAL] to select the desired 
channel tag.

� s��4HE�TAG�TYPE�AS�SHOWN�BELOW�IS�SELECTABLE�
r  Push [MEM] to set the channel tag.

s�3ELECTABLE�TAGS
___ / TWR / GND / ATS / ATF / APP / ARR / AWS / CLR / 
CTF / DEP / FSS / RFS / UNI / MF / OTH / U-1 / U-2

N Channel tag list

*1Group memory, *2GPS memory

CH01

127.005122.00
RX GRP01

TWR

TAG 
NAME

DISPLAY
MEANS

Group*1 GPS*2

_ _ _ YES – Non-tag
TWR YES YES Tower
GND YES YES Ground
ATS YES YES ATIS
ATF YES YES Air traffic
APP YES YES Approach
ARR YES YES Arrival
AWS YES YES Automatic Weather Station
CLR YES YES Clearance / Delivery
CTF YES YES Common Traffic Advisory Frequency
DEP YES YES Departure Frequency
FSS YES YES Flight Service Station
RFS YES YES Remote Flight Service Station
UNI YES YES Unicom frequency
MF YES YES Mandatory frequency

OTH YES – Other
U-1 YES – User1 setting (Refer to page 24)
U-2 YES – User2 setting (Refer to page 24)



17

3MEMORY OPERATION

  03

N GPS memory
When connected to an external GPS receiver* equipped 
with an airport frequency database, frequency data such as 
nearby airports can be transferred and made available in the 
GPS memory (maximum 10-memory channels).
*Ask your dealer for available GPS receiver details.

q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
w  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the GPS memory channel.
� s�h'03v�APPEARS�
e  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired channel.
r  Push [RCL] to exit the GPS memory mode.

CH01 TWR

122.055122.00
RX GPS RJTJ

Airport code

Tag name

NOTE:
s��3EE�THE�'03�RECEIVER�S�INSTRUCTION�MANUAL�FOR�TRANSFERRING�

the frequency data.
s�!SK�YOUR�DEALER�FOR�AVAILABLE�'03�RECEIVER�DETAILS�

N GPS memory edit
The received GPS memory data is stored in the desired 
group memory channel.

q  Push [RCL] to enter the memory mode.
� s�4HE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�APPEARS�
� s�4HE�MEMORY�CHANNEL�NAME�ALSO�APPEARS�IF�IT�HAS�BEEN�ENTERED�
w  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the GPS memory channel.
� s�h'03v�APPEARS�
e  Push [MEM] to enter the GPS memory channel edit mode, 

then rotate [O-DIAL] to select the desired group memory.
� s�h'03v�AND�AIRPORT�CODE�BLINK�
r  Push [MEM] to store the GPS memory channel data to 

the selected group memory.
t  Push [RCL] to exit the memory mode.

N Memory protection
The transceiver has memory protection which inhibits to 
the editing (storing, deleting, replacing, etc.) of the memory 
group memory channels.
Refer to “Memory Protection” (p. 22) for details.

NOTE: The GPS memory data is overwritten if the se-
lected GPS memory channel already contains other data.



18

4 OTHER FUNCTIONS

N Lock function
The lock function prevents accidental frequency changes 
and accidental function activation.
q  Hold down [DIAL] for 2 seconds to turn the lock function 

ON.
� s�h

O

D” appears when DIAL lock mode is selected.
� s�h

O

P” appears when PANEL lock mode is selected.
w  To turn the function OFF, repeat step q above.
� s�h

O

D” or “

O

P” disappears.

N  Accessing 121.5 MHz 
emergency frequency

The IC-A210E can be set to the 121.5 MHz emergency fre-
quency quickly. This function can be activated even when the 
key lock function is in use.
q  Push [EC] to call the emergency frequency to the standby 

frequency, and enter the DualWatch operation automati-
cally.

w  Push [¢] to transfer emergency frequency to the active 
frequency if necessary.

� s�h%#v�APPEARS�
e  Push [¢] to exit from the emergency frequency.
� s��3ET�THE�FREQUENCY�EXCEPT���������-(Z�BEFORE�PUSHING�[¢] to 

the standby frequency if necessary.
� s�h%#v�DISAPPEARS�

NOTE: “EC” also appears on the display while the active 
frequency is set to 121.500 MHz.

NOTE: AUTOMATIC LOCK RELEASE FUNCTION
This transceiver has an “Automatic Lock Release Function” 
which releases the Lock function automatically when an 
operator gets into a panic.
The lock function is released when pushing any keys (ex-
cept [EC]) eight times or rotating any dials (except [VOL]) 
25-clicks for 5 seconds.

CONVENIENT!: Hold down [EC] for 2 seconds to enter 
the direct frequency setting mode (p. 8), and set the emer-
gency frequency (121.5 MHz).
s�h%#v�APPEARS�



19

4OTHER FUNCTIONS

  04

N Intercom function
When two headphone and microphone jacks are connected 
to the transceiver, these headsets can be used as a voice-
activated intercom.
q  Enter to the MENU mode.
� s�3EE�PAGE����FOR�DETAILS�

w  Set Intercom Usable Setting to ON.
� s�3EE�PAGE����FOR�DETAILS�

e  Exit from the MENU mode.
� s�3EE�PAGE����FOR�DETAILS�

r  Hold down [DUAL] for 2 seconds to enable the intercom 
function.

� s�h)#3v�APPEARS�

s��4HE�HEADPHONE�AUDIO�OUTPUT� LEVEL�CAN�BE�SELECTED�
“OFF,” “output level fixing (001 to 080)” or “interlocking 
with [VOL]” in the MENU mode (p. 21).

s��4HE�MICROPHONE��AND�MICROPHONE��AUDIO�INPUT�LEVELS�
can be also selected “OFF” or “output level fixing (001 to 
080)” in the MENU mode (p. 21).

N Squelch test function
This function opens the squelch manually for testing.
q  Push [VOL] to turn the squelch test function ON.
� s�h4%34v�APPEARS�

w  To turn the function OFF, repeat step q as above.
� s�h4%34v�DISAPPEARS�

N  Frequency step setting
Frequency step (8.33 kHz or 25 kHz) is selectable in the 
menu mode.
q  Enter the menu mode (See page 20 for details).
w  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the “FREQ. STEP (Frequency 

step).”
e  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired frequency step  

(8.33 kHz or 25 kHz).
r  Push [RCL] to exit MENU mode, and returning to the pre-

vious operating condition.



20

5 MENU MODE

N MENU mode programming
MENU mode is available at power ON and allows you to set 
seldom-changed settings. In this way you can customize 
transceiver operations to suit your preferences and operating 
style.

D  Operating MENU mode
q  Rotate [VOL] to turn the transceiver’s power ON.
w  Push [RCL] to set VFO mode if memory mode is se-

lected.
e  Hold down [RCL] for 2 seconds to enter the MENU mode.
r  Rotate [O-DIAL] to select setting items.
t  Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired setting.
y  Push [RCL] to exit MENU mode, and returning to the pre-

vious operating mode.

MENU MODE

SQL LEVEL -010

01/32

RCL

MEM

OFF

VOL

PUSH
TEST

COMMDUAL EC

iA210E

-010

-009

009
010

Desired condition setting

HP LEVEL
INCOM LV1
INCOM LV2

SQL LEVEL

Menu mode items setting

Menu mode items Items number

Setting value

HP LEVEL DISP LOW

DISP HIGH

DISP MAN.

DISP RESP.

FREQ DISP

U-1 ID SET

U-2 ID SET

AUX IN

AUX LEVEL

BEEP

INCOM MODE

p. 23

p. 24

p. 25TIME OUT

FREQ. STEP

MEM CLEAR

INTERLOCK

INCOM LV1

INCOM LV2

MIC1 SQL

MIC2 SQL

ANL

SQL LEVEL

LOCK MODE

DW INTERVAL

PRI. WATCH

MEM PROTECT

GRP MEMORY

MIC1 GAIN

MIC2 GAIN

SIDETONE LV

TX MIC SEL

p. 21

p. 22

p. 23

DISP MODE

s�-%.5�MODE�ITEMS



21

5MENU MODE

N MENU mode items
D AM Squelch Level “SQL LEVEL”
Set the squelch level for AM mode operation.
In order to receive signals properly, the squelch must be ad-
justed to the proper level.
s�n����to 010 :  Setting AM squelch level from  –10  to +10.

D Headphone Level “HP LEVEL”
Set the headphone output level while receiving.
s�!&�GAIN� � ��4HE�OUTPUT�LEVEL�IS�SAME�AS�[VOL].
s�/&&���	� � ��-UTES�THE�HEADPHONE�
s�����TO����� ���3ETS�AUDIO�LEVEL�FROM���TO����

D  Intercom1 Microphone Audio Input Level 
“INCOM LV1”

Set the intercom1 microphone input level.
s�/&&���	� � ��-UTES�THE�INTERCOM��MICROPHONE�
s������TO����� ���3ETS�THE�INTERCOM��INPUT�LEVEL�FROM���TO����

D  Intercom2 Microphone Audio Input Level 
“INCOM LV2”

Set the intercom2 microphone input level.
s�/&&���	� � ��-UTES�THE�INTERCOM��MICROPHONE�
s������TO����� ���3ETS�THE�INTERCOM��INPUT�LEVEL�FROM���TO����

D  Intercom1 Squelch Level “MIC1 SQL”
Set the intercom1 squelch level.
The setting level is required to open the squelch when 
speaking to the intercom1.
s�/&&���	� ��4URNS�OFF�THE�INTERCOM��SQUELCH�
s������TO����� ���3ETS�THE�INTERCOM��SQUELCH�LEVEL�FROM���TO����

D  Intercom2 Squelch Level “MIC2 SQL”
Set the intercom2 squelch level.
The setting level is required to open the squelch when 
speaking to the intercom2.
s�/&&���	� ��4URNS�OFF�THE�INTERCOM��SQUELCH�
s������TO����� ���3ETS�THE�INTERCOM��SQUELCH�LEVEL�FROM���TO����

D Automatic Noise Limiter “ANL”
The ANL (Automatic Noise Limiter) function reduces noise 
components such as that caused by engine ignition systems 
while receiving.
s�/&&�� � � ��!.,�FUNCTION�/&&�
s��/.� � � � ��!.,�FUNCTION�/.�

  05



22

5 MENU MODE

N MENU mode items (Continued)

D  Lock Mode “LOCK MODE”
Set the lock function.
s�/&&�� � ��4HE�LOCK�FUNCTION�IS�/&&�
s��$)!,� � ��4HE�LOCK�FUNCTION�APPLIES�TO�[DIAL].
s��0!.%,� ��4HE�LOCK�FUNCTION�APPLIES�TO�BUTTONS�ON�THE�FRONT�PANEL�

D  DualWatch Interval “DW INTERVAL”
Set the interval time while operating DualWatch.
s�&!34� � ��3ETS�THE�INTERVAL�TIME�TO�����MILLISECONDS�
s��-)$�� � ��3ETS�THE�INTERVAL�TIME�TO�����MILLISECONDS�
s��3,/7� ��3ETS�THE�INTERVAL�TIME�TO���SECONDS�

D  Priority Watch Interval “PRI. WATCH”
Set the active frequency receive interval time while receiving 
the standby frequency.
s�&!34� � ��3ETS�THE�INTERVAL�TIME�TO�����MILLISECONDS�
s��-)$�� � ��3ETS�THE�INTERVAL�TIME�TO�����MILLISECONDS�
s��3,/7� ��3ETS�THE�INTERVAL�TIME�TO���SECONDS�

D  Memory Protection “MEM PROTECT”
Set the memory protection to regular memory channels and 
group memory channels.
Editing the regular memory and group memory channels is 
inhibited while the protection is ON.
s�/&&�� � � ��4HE�MEMORY�PROTECTION�IS�/&&�
s��/.� � � � ��4HE�MEMORY�PROTECTION�IS�/.�

D  Group Memory Channel Display 
“GRP MEMORY”

Set the displaying whether the label displays or not.
s�#(�� � � � ��/NLY�THE�CHANNEL�NUMBER�IS�DISPLAYED�
s�,!"%,� � ��4HE�LABEL�IS�ALSO�DISPLAYED�

D Microphone1 Gain “MIC1 GAIN”
Set the microphone1’s gain.
s�n����TO����� ���3ETTING�THE�MICROPHONE��S�GAIN�FROM��n����TO�����

D Microphone2 Gain “MIC2 GAIN”
Set the microphone2’s gain.
s�n����TO����� ���3ETTING�THE�MICROPHONE��S�GAIN�FROM��n����TO�����

NOTE: The priority watch interval does not appear when 
the “PRIORITY WATCH” is set to “OFF,” by the CS-A210.



23

5MENU MODE

D Sidetone Level “SIDETONE LV”
When using an optional headset (supplied from third party*) 
via the adapter, the transceiver outputs your transmitted 
voice to the headset for monitoring.
*Ask your dealer in details.
s�/&&���	� � ��4HE�SIDETONE�FUNCTION�IS�/&&�
s�����TO����� ���3ETS�THE�SIDETONE�LEVEL�FROM�����TO����

D Transmitting Microphone Selection 
 “TX MIC SEL”
Set the active microphone when pushing microphone’s PTT 
switch.
The item allows you to control which connected microphone 
is permitted to transmit.
s�-)#�� � � ���3ELECTS�MICROPHONE��
s�-)#�� � � ���3ELECTS�MICROPHONE��
s�-)#���� � ���3ELECTS�BOTH�MICROPHONE��AND�MICROPHONE��

D  Dimmer Mode “DISP MODE”
 The light sensor which is built into the display is used for this 
function.
Set the OLED dimmer mode.
s�/&&�� � � ��4HE�DIMMER�FUNCTION�IS�/&&�
s��!54/�� � ���3ETS�THE�DIMMER�AUTOMATICALLY�DEPENDING�ON�LOCAL�

brightness.
s��-!.5!,� � ���3ETS�THE�DIMMER�DEPENDING�ON�$IMMER�"RIGHTNESS�

(Low) “DISP LOW.”

D  Dimmer Brightness (Low) “DISP LOW”
Set the lower brightness level in the automatic adjustment 
range when “AUTO” is selected at the “Dimmer Mode.”
The transceiver automatically adjusts its display brightness 
by the current lighting conditions.
s�/&&� ��4HE�KEY�BACKLIGHT�SETS�/&&�
s�����TO����� ���3ETS�THE�LOW�DIMMER�BRIGHTNESS�LEVEL�FROM����TO����

D  Dimmer Brightness (High) “DISP HIGH”
Set the upper brightness level in the automatic adjustment 
range when “AUTO” is selected in the Dimmer Mode.
s�����TO����� ���3ETS�THE�DIMMER�BRIGHTNESS�LEVEL�FROM�����TO�����

D  Dimmer Brightness (Manually) “DISP MAN.”
Set the brightness manually to suit your own preferences.
s�����TO����� ���3ETS�THE�DIMMER�LEVEL�MANUALLY�FROM����/&&	�TO�����

D  Dimmer Response “DISP RESP.”
Set the dimmer switching speed when selecting “AUTO” at 
the “Dimmer Mode.”
s�34!.$!2$� ���3ELECTS�NORMAL�SWITCHING�SPEED�
s�&!34� ���3ELECTS�FAST�SWITCHING�SPEED�

  05



24

5 MENU MODE

N MENU mode items (Continued)

D Frequency Display “FREQ DISP”
Set the 1 kHz digit frequency displaying in the OLED.
s�/&&� ���4HE���K(Z�DIGIT�IS�NOT�DISPLAYED�IN�THE�/,%$�
s�/.� ���4HE���K(Z�DIGIT�IS�ALWAYS�DISPLAYED�IN�THE�/,%$�
s�:%2/�3500�� ���4HE���K(Z�IS�DIGIT�DISPLAY�ON�THE�/,%$�AS���

D USER-1 Setting “U-1 ID SET”
Set the USER-1, channel tag, to the desired ID.
q Push [MEM] to enter the U-1 ID edit mode.
w Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired character.
e Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the next input digit.
r Repeat w–e to input the U-1 ID.
t  Push [MEM] again to store the U-1 ID, and exit the edit 

mode.

D USER-2 Setting “U-2 ID SET”
Set the USER-2, channel tag, to the desired ID.
q Push [MEM] to enter the U-2 ID edit mode.
w Rotate [DIAL] to select the desired character.
e Rotate [O-DIAL] to select the next input digit.
r Repeat w–e to input the U-2 ID.
t  Push [MEM] again to store the U-2 ID, and exit the edit 

mode.

D  External Input “AUX IN”
Set the external input mode.
s�/&&�� � � ��4HE�EXTERNAL�INPUT�IS�/&&�
s�/.� � � � ���4HE�EXTERNAL�INPUT�IS�AVAILABLE�WHILE�THE�SQUELCH�IS�

closed.
s��).#/-� � ���4HE�EXTERNAL�INPUT�IS�AVAILABLE�WITH�THE�INTERCOM�OP-

erations as following.
        - The intercom function is OFF.
        - While the intercom function is not in use.
        -  While an audio signal is not input into the intercom’s 

microphone.

D  External Input Level “AUX LEVEL”
Set the external input level.
s�/&&���	� � ��4HE�EXTERNAL�INPUT�DOES�NOT�OPERATE�
s�����TO����� ���3ETS�THE�EXTERNAL�INPUT�LEVEL�FROM����TO����
s�!&�'!).� � ��)NTERLOCKED�WITH�;6/,=�



25

5MENU MODE

D  Beep Tone Level “BEEP”
Confirmation beep tones normally sound when storing mem-
ory, operating time-out-timer function, etc. These can be set 
the desired beep level as you prefer.
s�/&&���	� � ��4HE�BEEP�TONE�TURNS�/&&�
s�����TO����� ���3ETTING�THE�BEEP�TONE�LEVEL�FROM����TO�����

D  Intercom Usable Setting “INCOM MODE” 
Set the intercom using or not.
s�/.� � � � ��4HE�INTERCOM�IS�USABLE�
s�/&&�� � � ��4HE�INTERCOM�IS�UNUSABLE�

D  Time-Out-Timer “TIME OUT”
To prevent accidental prolonged transmission, the trans-
ceiver has a time-out-timer function. This timer starts when a 
transmission begins, and will cut off the transmission when 
the time set in the timer elapses.
s�����TO����� ���3ETTING�TIME
OUT
TIMER�STARTING�PERIOD�FROM����SEC-

onds to 240 seconds in 10 seconds intervals.

D  Frequency Step “FREQ. STEP”
Set the desired frequency step: 8.33 kHz or 25 kHz.
s���K(Z�� � ���3ETTING�THE�FREQUENCY�STEP�TO����K(Z�
s�����K(Z� � ���3ETTING�THE�FREQUENCY�STEP�TO������K(Z�

D  Interlock “INTERLOCK”
When two transceivers are connected together, the interlock 
function can prevent them from transmitting at the same 
time.

s�48�).()")4� ���4RANSMISSION�IS�PREVENTED�
s�28�-54%�� ���!UDIO�OUTPUT�IS�PREVENTED�
s�"/4(�� � ���4RANSMISSION�AND�AUDIO�OUTPUT�ARE�BOTH�PREVENTED�

D Memory Clear “MEM CLEAR”
Set values in the CPU are cleared.
Hold down [MEM] for 2 seconds, the CPU is reset as fol-
lows.
s�-%.5� � ���-%.5�MODE�ITEMS�ARE�RESET�
s�-%-/29�� ���3TORED�MEMORIES�ARE�RESET�
s�!,,�� � � ���!LL�#05�DATA�IS�RESET�

  05NOTE: When using an external speaker, the beep tone 
level when the squelch is closed is fixed and cannot be 
changed in the MENU mode.

NOTE: The interlock does not appear when the “TX/RX 
INTERLOCK SW” is set to “DISABLE,” by the CS-A210.



26

6 CLONING

D  Data cloning 
Cloning allows you to quickly and easily transfer the 
programmed contents or data from a PC to a transceiver 
using the optional CS-A210 CLONING SOFTWARE.

Data can be cloned to and from a PC (IBM compatible) 
using the optional CS-A210 CLONING SOFTWARE and the op-
tional OPC-1529R CLONING CABLE (connect with the data jack). 
Consult the CS-A210 instruction manual and HELP file for 
details.

D  Displayed Message
s�7HILE�CLONE�WRITING�

s�7HEN�CLONE�WRITING�IS�lNISHED�PROPERLY�

s�7HEN�CLONE�WRITING�ERROR�OCCURS�

s�7HILE�CLONE�READING�

s��)F�AN�ERROR�OCCURS�WHILE�CLONING��THE�FOLLOWING�MESSAGE�AP-
pears when the power is turned OFF and then ON. In this 
case, re-cloning or re-writing the data correctly is neces-
sary to cancel the error.

CLONE
WRITE

CLONE
WRITE OK

CLONE
READ

CLONE
READ127.00

RX MEMORY

CLONE
NO DATA

CLONE
WRITE ERR



27

7OPTIONS

  06

  07

D CS-A210 CLONING SOFTWARE
Provides quick and easy programming of items, including 
private channels, scan setting etc., via a Windows® PC to 
the transceiver (Microsoft® Windows® 2000/Me/XP/Windows 
Vista®).

D OPC-1529R CLONING CABLE
This cloning cable provides convenient connection to a PC 
to access programmable features, such as memory chan-
nels, memory name, etc.

D MB-53 MOUNTING BRACKET
For mounting the transceiver. The external speaker and mi-
crophone are included.

D MB-113 REAR PANEL ADAPTER
For the third party compatible type with rear panel adapter.
Ask your dealer for compatible panel mount radio details.
NOTE: Supplied with some transceiver’s versions.

Approved Icom optional equipment is designed for optimal 
performance when used with an Icom transceiver.
Icom is not responsible for the destruction or damage to an 
Icom transceiver in the event the Icom transceiver is used 
with equipment that is not manufactured or approved by 
Icom.



28

8 SPECIFICATIONS

D  General
s�&REQUENCY�RANGE� �����������TO���������-(Z
s�#HANNEL�SPACING� ������K(Z�OR������K(Z
s�&REQUENCY�STABILITY� ���Ò��PPM����#�TO�����#	
s�/PERATING�TEMPERATURE� ��n���#�TO�����#
s�!NTENNA�IMPEDANCE� �����ø
s�.UMBER�OF�MEMORY�CHANNELS� �����MEMORY�CHANNELS
        200 group channels
        10 history channels
        10 GPS channels
s�-ODE�� � ��!-���+��!�%��+��!�%	
s��0OWER�SUPPLY�REQUIREMENT���������6���������6�$#
  (negative ground)   
s��$IMENSIONS�� ����� (W)�34 (H)�271 (D) mm 

(projections not incl.) 
s�7EIGHT��APPROXIMATELY	� ������KG

D  Transmitter
s�-ODE�� � ��!-
s�/UTPUT�POWER� ����7��#ARRIER�POWER	
s�3PURIOUS�EMISSIONS� ���n���D"M��HARMONICS	
s�-ICROPHONE�IMPEDANCE� �������ø
s�-ODULATION�LIMITING� �������-AX����	
s�4RANSMITTER�INTERMITTENT�����MINUTE��4RANSMITTER�/.	
  duty cycle   3 minutes (Transmitter OFF)

D  Receiver
s�2ECEIVE�SYSTEM� ���$OUBLE�CONVERSION 

superheterodyne
s�)NTERMEDIATE�FREQUENCIES� ����ST� ������-(Z 

2nd 450 kHz
s�3ENSITIVITY�� ���,ESS�THAN���§6��PD	 

at 6 dB S/N
s�3ELECTIVITY� ��s��#HANNEL�SPACING�����K(Z 

��D"�Ò����K(Z
� � � � � � ��s��#HANNEL�SPACING�������K(Z 

��D"�Ò����K(Z
s�3PURIOUS�RESPONSE�REJC�� ��-ORE�THAN����D"§�
s��!UDIO�OUTPUT�POWER� �����7�WITH�A���ø load (External 

speaker)
         60 mW with a 500 ø load 

(Headphone)

All stated specifications are subject to change without notice 
or obligation.



29

8SPECIFICATIONS (VFO CHANNEL ID LIST)

  01

  02

  03

  04

  05

  06

  07

  08

  09

  10

  11

  12

  13

  14

  15

  16

s�Channel spacing: 25 kHz (Actual frequency is displayed.)
Operating Frequency 

(MHz)
Channel spacing 

(kHz)
Channel ID

(Displayed Frequency)
118.0000 25 118.000
118.0250 25 118.025
118.0500 25 118.050
118.0750 25 118.075
118.1000 25 118.100

s�Channel spacing: 8.33 kHz
Operating Frequency 

(MHz)
Channel spacing 

(kHz)
Channel ID

(Displayed Frequency)
118.0000 8.33 118.005
118.0083 8.33 118.010
118.0167 8.33 118.015
118.0250 8.33 118.030
118.0333 8.33 118.035
118.0417 8.33 118.040
118.0500 8.33 118.055
118.0583 8.33 118.060
118.0667 8.33 118.065
118.0750 8.33 118.080
118.0833 8.33 118.085
118.0917 8.33 118.090
118.1000 8.33 118.105

These tables show just the display example between 118.0000 MHz 
and 118.1000 MHz, not show all frequencies in the band.



30

9 ABOUT DOC



31

9ABOUT DOC

        Country Codes        Country Codes
 1 Austria AT 18 Liechtenstein LI

 2 Belgium BE 19 Lithuania LT

 3 Bulgaria BG 20 Luxembourg LU

 4 Croatia HR 21 Malta MT

 5 Czech Republic CZ 22 Netherlands NL

 6 Cyprus CY 23 Norway NO

 7 Denmark DK 24 Poland PL

 8 Estonia EE 25 Portugal PT

 9 Finland FI 26 Romania RO

 10 France FR 27 Slovakia SK

 11 Germany DE 28 Slovenia SI

 12 Greece GR 29 Spain ES

 13 Hungary HU 30 Sweden SE

 14 Iceland IS 31 Switzerland CH

 15 Ireland IE 32 Turkey TR

 16 Italy IT 33 United Kingdom GB

 17 Latvia LV

s�,IST�OF�#OUNTRY�CODES��)3/�����
�	CE Versions of the IC-A210E which display 
the “CE” symbol on the serial number seal, 
comply with the essential requirements of the 
European Radio and Telecommunication Ter-
minal Directive 1999/5/EC.

This warning symbol indicates that this equip-
ment operates in non-harmonised frequency 
bands and/or may be subject to licensing condi-
tions in the country of use. Be sure to check that 
you have the correct version of this radio or the 
correct programming of this radio, to comply with 
national licensing requirements.

  01

  02

  03

  04

  05

  06

  07

  08

  09

  10

  11

  12

  13

  14

  15

  16



32

INDEX

A
About DOC ............................................................................................ 30
Accessing 121.5 MHz emergency frequency ........................................ 18
AM squelch level .................................................................................... 21
Automatic noise limiter .......................................................................... 21

B
Basic operation ........................................................................................ 5
Beep tone level ...................................................................................... 25
Blank channel .......................................................................................... 9

C
Channel selection .................................................................................. 10
Channel tag list ...................................................................................... 16
Clearing the memory contents .............................................................. 14
Cloning .................................................................................................. 26

D
Data cloning  .......................................................................................... 26
Dimmer brightness (High)...................................................................... 23
Dimmer brightness (Low) ...................................................................... 23
Dimmer brightness (Manually) ............................................................... 23
Dimmer mode  ....................................................................................... 23
Dimmer response .................................................................................. 23
Direct frequency selection ....................................................................... 5
Direct frequency setting mode operation ................................................. 8
Displayed message ............................................................................... 26
DualWatch interval ................................................................................ 22
DualWatch operation ............................................................................... 8

E
Emergency frequency ............................................................................ 18
Entering memory mode ........................................................................... 9
External input ........................................................................................ 24
External input level ................................................................................ 24

F
Frequency display .................................................................................. 24
Frequency exchanging ............................................................................ 6
Frequency selection................................................................................. 5
Frequency setting example ...................................................................... 7
Frequency step ...................................................................................... 25
Frequency step setting .......................................................................... 19
Front panel............................................................................................... 1
Function display ....................................................................................... 4

G
General frequency selection .................................................................... 5
GPS memory ......................................................................................... 17
GPS memory channel ............................................................................. 9
GPS memory edit .................................................................................. 17
Group memory channel ..................................................................... 9, 13
Group memory channel display ............................................................. 22

H
Headphone level .................................................................................... 21
History memory channel .................................................................... 9, 14

I
Intercom function ................................................................................... 19
Intercom usable setting ......................................................................... 25
Intercom1 Microphone audio input level ................................................ 21
Intercom1 squelch level ......................................................................... 21
Intercom2 Microphone audio input level ................................................ 21
Intercom2 squelch level ......................................................................... 21
Interlock ................................................................................................. 25

L
Lock function ......................................................................................... 18
Lock mode ............................................................................................. 22



33

INDEX

M
Memory channel type .............................................................................. 9
Memory clear ......................................................................................... 25
Memory mode menu ............................................................................. 12
Memory operation ................................................................................... 9
Memory protect function .......................................................................... 9
Memory protection ........................................................................... 17, 22
Menu mode items .................................................................................. 21
Menu mode programming ..................................................................... 20
Microphone1 gain  ................................................................................. 22
Microphone2 gain  ................................................................................. 22

O
Operating menu mode ........................................................................... 20
Other functions ...................................................................................... 18

P
Panel descriptions ................................................................................... 1
Priority watch interval ............................................................................ 22
Programming channel names ................................................................ 15
Programming channel tag ..................................................................... 16
Programming example ........................................................................... 11
Programming group names ................................................................... 15
Programming notes ................................................................................. 9
Programming a memory channel .......................................................... 10

R
Regular memory channel .................................................................. 9, 13

S
Sidetone level ........................................................................................ 23
Squelch test function ............................................................................. 19
Standby frequency selection ................................................................... 5

T
Time-Out-Timer ..................................................................................... 25
Transferring memory contents ............................................................... 12

Transmitting ............................................................................................. 6
Transmitting microphone selection  ....................................................... 23

U
USER-1 setting ...................................................................................... 24
USER-2 setting ...................................................................................... 24



34

MEMO



35

MEMO



A-6606H-1EU-y
Printed in Japan
© 2008–2011 Icom Inc.

Printed on recycled paper with soy ink. 1-1-32 Kamiminami, Hirano-ku, Osaka 547-0003, Japan


	IMPORTANT
	EXPLICIT DEFINITIONS
	FEATURES
	PRECAUTIONS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	1 PANEL DESCRIPTION

	■ Front panel

	■ Rear panel

	■ Main unit

	■ Function display


	2 BASIC OPERATION

	■ Frequency selection

	■ Standby frequency selection (Step 1-2)

	■ Frequency exchanging(Step 2-2)

	■ Receiving

	■ Transmitting

	■ Frequency setting­­­­ example 

	■ Direct frequency setting mode operation

	■ DualWatch operation


	3 MEMORY OPERATION

	■ Programming notes

	■ Entering memory mode

	■ Memory channel type

	■ Channel selection

	■ Programming a memory channel

	■ Programming example

	■ Transferring memorycontents

	■ Memory mode menu (Regular and group memory channels only)

	■ Regular memory channel

	■ Group memory channel

	■ History memory channel

	■ Clearing the memory contents (Regular and group memory channels only)

	■ Programming channel names(Regular memory channel only)

	■ Programming group names (Group memory channel only)

	■ Programming channel tag (Group memory channel only)

	■ Channel tag list 

	■ GPS memory

	■ GPS memory edit

	■ Memory protection

	■ Lock function

	■ Accessing 121.5 MHz emergency frequency


	4 OTHER FUNCTIONS

	■ Intercom function

	■ Squelch test function

	■ Frequency step setting


	5 MENU MODE

	■ MENU mode programming

	■ MENU mode items


	6 CLONING

	7 OPTIONS

	8 SPECIFICATIONS

	9 ABOUT DOC

	INDEX

